In accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering
the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial

9

Statements, the Company evaluated the error, quantitatively and qualitatively, and determined that the
related impact was not material to results of operations or financial position for any historical annual.

After considering the guidance in SAB No. 99, Materiality, and FASB ASC Topic 250, Accounting
Changes and Error Corrections, the Company evaluated the materiality of these amounts quantitatively
and qualitatively and concluded that the errors were not material to any of the Company’s prior annual
consolidated financial statements. As a result, we are correcting the immaterial errors by adjusting prior
period financial statements for each as shown below. The following tables set forth the effects of the
immaterial corrections to certain line items of our consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of
operations, and consolidated statement of changes in stockholder’s equity.

F45 Training Incorporated
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2023
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Total current assets  61,642,752  —  61,642,752
Non-current assets:

Lease right-of-use asset  9,578,432  (635,000)  8,943,432
Property and equipment, net  6,012,912  —  6,012,912
Intangible assets, net  1,861,839  —  1,861,839
Deferred costs, net of current portion  7,407,050  564,000  7,971,050
Right of return asset  86,060  —  86,060
Other long-term assets  3,659,978  —  3,659,978

Total assets $ 90,249,023 $ (71,000) $ 90,178,023
Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 9,985,520  — $ 9,985,520
Accrued expenses  7,910,413 $ (1,200,000)  6,710,413
Other current liabilities  1,587,462  (647,000)  940,462
Deferred revenue  2,278,611  (366,000)  1,912,611
Income tax payable  1,448,727  (1,372,195)  76,532

Total current liabilities  23,210,733  (3,585,195)  19,625,538
Due to affiliates, net  8,991,017  —  8,991,017
Deferred revenue, net of current portion  2,875,643  —  2,875,643
Lease liabilities, net of current portion  13,089,935  (2,779,000)  10,310,935
Other long-term liabilities  661,391  —  661,391

Total liabilities  48,828,719  (6,364,195)  42,464,524

Stockholder’s equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2023  10  —  10

Additional paid-in capital  209,330,681  18,705,005  228,035,686

Accumulated deficit  (167,910,387)  (12,411,810)  (180,322,197)

Total stockholder's equity  41,420,304  6,293,195  47,713,499
Total liabilities and stockholder's equity $ 90,249,023 $ (71,000) $ 90,178,023

10

F45 Training Incorporated
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2023

As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Revenues:

Franchise $ 30,522,147 $ 691,000 $ 31,213,147

Equipment and merchandise  6,336,373  —  6,336,373

Total revenues  36,858,520  691,000  37,549,520

Operating expenses:

Cost of franchise revenue  4,964,387  325,000  5,289,387

Cost of equipment and merchandise  10,856,912  (3,432,282)  7,424,630

Selling, general and administrative expenses  54,518,794  4,721,685  59,240,479

Total operating expenses  70,340,093  1,614,403  71,954,496

Loss from operations  (33,481,573)  (923,403)  (34,404,976)

Interest income, net  (15,407)  —  (15,407)

Other income, net  172,759  —  172,759

Loss before income taxes  (33,324,221)  (923,403)  (34,247,624)

Provision for income taxes  76,532  —  76,532

Net loss $ (33,400,753) $ (923,403) $ (34,324,156)

F45 Training Incorporated
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDER’S EQUITY

Common Stock Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Total
Stockholder’s

Equity As
Previously
Reported

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Adjustments

Accumulated
Deficit

Adjustments
Total

As AdjustedShares Amount
Balance as of
December 31, 2021  1,000 $ 10 $ 73,798,429 $ (31,519,865) $ 42,278,574 $ — $ 1,372,195 $ 43,650,769

Capital contribution  —  —  79,824,207  —  79,824,207  —  —  79,824,207

Stock-based
compensation  —  —  —  —  —  12,860,602  —  12,860,602

Net loss  —  —  —  (102,989,769)  (102,989,769)  —  (12,860,602)  (115,850,371)

Balance as of
December 31, 2022  1,000 $ 10 $ 153,622,636 $ (134,509,634) $ 19,113,012 $ 12,860,602 $ (11,488,407) $ 20,485,207

Capital contribution  —  —  55,708,045  —  55,708,045  1,200,000  —  56,908,045

Stock-based
compensation  —  —  —  —  —  4,644,403  —  4,644,403

Net loss  —  —  —  (33,400,753)  (33,400,753)  —  (923,403)  (34,324,156)

Balance as of
December 31, 2023  1,000 $ 10 $ 209,330,681 $ (167,910,387) $ 41,420,304 $ 18,705,005 $ (12,411,810) $ 47,713,499

11

The Company also identified an immaterial error in the 2022 income statement related to stock-based
compensation of $12,860,602 related to not pushing down stock-based compensation from the Parent
company for our employees participating in the Parent’s stock compensation plan. The resulting impact
was to increase Selling, general and administrative expenses and the net loss by $12,860,602 in the
consolidated statement of operations with the offset increasing Accumulated deficit and Additional paid-in
capital by the same amount in the consolidated balance sheet, with $0 change in cash flows in the